
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee 
 
Friday, 21st January, 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
Teams Virtual Meeting - Teams  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday 12 November 
2021   

 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Commercialisation   
 

(Pages 7 - 34) 

5. Public Realm Agreements   
 

(Pages 35 - 50) 

6. Report of the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel   
 

(Pages 51 - 56) 

7. Work Programme 2021/22   
 

(Pages 57 - 82) 

8. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 
 
 
 

 



9. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on 4 March 2022 at 10:00am in Cabinet 
Room B, County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 12th November, 2021 at 10.00 am in 
Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David O'Toole (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Fewings 
J Fillis 
S Hind 
A Hindle 
T Hurn 

 

E Lewis 
P Rigby 
J Shedwick 
S Smith 

 

1.   Apologies 
 

There were no apologies. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 September 2021 

 
Resolved: The minutes from the meeting held on 10 September 2021 be 
confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
4.   Update from Highways Service 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting County Councillor Charlie Edwards, Cabinet 
Member for Highways; Phil Durnell, Director of Highways of Transport; John 
Davies, Head of Service Highways; Ridwan Musa, Highways Service Manager 
(Operations); Michael White, Highways Regulation Manager; Kirstie Williams, 
Highways Manager – Operations; and Laura Makeating, Principal Flood Risk 
Manager. 
 
The Joint Work Planning Session for Internal and External Scrutiny earlier this 
year highlighted several topics in relation to the Highways Service that members 
wished to be considered as part of the Work Programme. Presentations from the 
Highways Service were provided to members of the Internal Scrutiny Committee 
to consider the following three topics: 
 

 Drainage Issues– Requests had been received to look at general drainage 
issues in Lancashire and in particular to look at the policies around drains. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

 Annual Winter Maintenance update. 

 Quality of Highway Repairs – To review the standard of highway repairs 
carried out by external organisations and contractors. 

 
Regarding Drainage Issues, comments and questions raised were as follows: 
 

 Drainage systems included a range of assets including highway ditches, 
grips, trash screens, culverted watercourses, gullies, manholes and slotted 
channels and associated highway drainage systems. 

 One of the key objectives was ensuring water was removed from 
carriageways, footways and cycleways to prevent flooding that could 
cause a danger to the public. 

 Another key objective was prevention by enforcement of any illegal 
placement of water on to the highway network by third parties. 

 The committee enquired if vegetation removal was a priority or did the 
public have to report the issue. Vegetation rem
[...]
 in terms of 
exploring different construction methods. The Highways Team was looking 

Page 2



 

3 
 

at innovations around plastic and rubber and was also looking at good 
practice from other authorities. 

 Members were informed that developers were all encouraged to use 
Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems. 

 Members enquired about how capital drainage works were prioritised. It 
was confirmed that prioritisation was very much officer led in terms of local 
flooding and if it was a regular event. 

 It was important that the Flood Risk Management Team interacted with 
communities. There was a training programme in place for new Flood Risk 
Officers and a Joint Flood Risk Strategy for Lancashire had been agreed 
by Cabinet. 

 It was highlighted that there had been a greater response from Lancashire 
County Council in terms of planning applications and the quality of flooding 
responses. 

 
Regarding the update on Winter Maintenance, comments and questions raised 
were as follows: 
 

 The Highways Team had a Winter Service Plan with many objectives 
including improving the safety of Lancashire's streets for vulnerable 
residents and improve people's quality of life and wellbeing. The Winter 
Service Plan was available to view on the Highways Team website. 

 Members were informed that it was not possible to grit all of Lancashire's 
roads due to cost and resources. The Highways Team had identified the 
priority road network that helped keep Lancashire moving. The team had 
also identified secondary routes which would be treated during periods of 
continuous ice and snow, but only during daylight hours and after the 
higher priority roads had been cleared. 

 The county council worked closely with district councils regarding the 
gritting of secondary routes and supplied them with salt. 

 Members enquired about how resilient the current winter service was in 
relation to the current supply chain. The Highways Team worked closely 
with winter product advisors. The team also worked very closely with its 
salt suppliers to ensure sufficient stores. 

 The subject of how gritter drivers were employed was raised. It was 
confirmed that considerable time had been invested in training drivers and 
there were a number of in-house trained drivers. 

 Regarding pavements and footways, the Highways Team knew where the 
priority pavements and footways were on the priority network. However, it 
was noted that the county council's arrangements with district councils 
varied with regards to the gritting of footways. 

 The committee stated that was important for approaches to schools to be 
gritted. It was felt that more schools should be on priority gritting routes. 

 It was pointed out that the county council did not receive a lot of requests 
for new grit bins. It would assess the street criteria before delivering a new 
grit bin. The Highways Team was working with the Asset Management 
Team about this. It was noted that there were around 2600 grit bins or salt 
piles in Lancashire. 

Page 3



 

4 
 

 The committee was informed that there was a new online mapping system 
for councillors to access and assess their areas. 

 
Regarding Defect Repairs, comments and questions raised were as follows: 
 

 There were a variety of factors which determined what type of repair was 
needed, including traffic volume, quantity and clustering of defects, how 
traffic could be managed to carry out the repair, and urgency. 

 In terms of permanent repairs and getting it right first time, there was a 
vast training programme for the Highways crews. 

 There were many challenges facing repair work, including severe weather, 
complex access and urgency. 

 It was pointed out that utility works accounted for many of the excavations 
in Lancashire's highway network. Utility companies were legally 
responsible for any work they did and reinstating the area excavated. After 
two to three years that responsibility passed back to Lancashire County 
Council. 

 Members enquired about Lancashire County Council's inspections of utility 
companies and applications for permits. When utility companies bought 
permits and there was a period of time when no work was going on, then 
the county council would be made aware of this and investigate. 

 The topic of potholes was raised. It was confirmed that there was a robust 
decision making process around the clustering and repairs of potholes.  

 The question on the strategy around maintaining grass verges was raised. 
It was highlighted that grass verges were part of the highways network and 
that generally the county council did not convert grass verges for parking. 

 Regarding heritage style paving and cobbled streets, the authority would 
always try and replace like for like in a conservation area. The Highways 
Team would always try and repair the paving and streets to exactly what 
they were like if the materials were available. However it was highlighted 
that some of these materials were costly. 

 It was reported that overbanding had not been a standard style of repair 
for Lancashire County Council. However, the authority was now in the 
process of rolling it out. 

 Regarding low carbon emissions, the Highways Team was looking at 
various materials it could use for repairs and their impact. Low carbon 
emissions were part of the Highways agenda. 

 
Resolved: That the; 
 

i. Updates provided by the Highways Service for each of the three topics 
discussed be noted. 

ii. Presentations be circulated to all county councillors. 
 
5.   Work Programme 2021/22 

 
The Committee received a report which provided information on the draft work 
programme for the Internal Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 4



 

5 
 

  
The topics included in the work programme were identified at the joint work 
planning workshop for Internal and External Scrutiny held on 9 July 2021 and 
included topics that were still relevant and needed reviewing from last year's work 
programme. 
 
Resolved: That the Work Programme presented be noted. 
 
6.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
7.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee would take place on Friday 
21 January 2022 at 10.00am at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6



 
 

Internal Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday, 21 January 2022 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
 
 
Commercialisation 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Ajay Sethi, Head of Commercialisation, Tel: 01772 538728, 
ajay.sethi@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Brief Summary 
 
An update is provided outlining the activities to support the council in creating the 
right environment for it to be more commercial. Appendix 'A' and Appendix 'B' 
highlight how earlier considerations to income generation and commercialisation 
have been further developed and are built into a wider framework.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the report and is specifically asked 
to consider the following, advising on matters that could enhance programme 
impact: 
 

i) The differing aspects of the commercial programme; and 
 

ii) The draft policy on the Application of Fees and Charges. 
 

 
Detail 
 
Over the years Lancashire County Council has continued to look at ways to achieve 
savings and to look at commercially innovative ways to deliver services, and to 
capitalise on its traded services to deliver income to help deliver services that cannot 
generate income. 
 
Austerity, in the form of falling central government funding and rising demand for 
some services brings questions about how the council can remain financially 
sustainable in the long term. This situation is further compounded as councils 
respond to Covid-19 and its impact on residents and businesses in the short, 
medium and longer term. 
 

Corporate Priorities: 
Delivering better services; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

The term commercialisation and income generation are open to interpretation and 
the council did not have a clear position on this.  On 6 August 2020, Cabinet 
approved the county council's Commercial Blueprint. 
 
The Commercial Blueprint sets the strategic commercial aim of the council and 
presents priority areas for development. It brings clarity to what we mean by 
commercialisation and collectively provides a framework that will assist the council to 
create the environment for it to be more commercial. 
 
Appendix 'A' provides an update to the committee on how the council is organising 
itself in support of the Commercial Blueprint. 
 
Also attached at Appendix 'B' is a draft policy on the Application of Fees and 
Charges. This policy is focussed on the power to charge, in statute and for 
discretionary services as it is in this area that the council has scope for constructing 
its own charges, informed by its own costs. The guidance is intended to establish a 
consistency of approach across the council, ensuring the council maximises its 
income and opportunities are not missed. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
Commercialisation, as described in our Commercial Blueprint represents an 
important facet in supporting a healthy financial position. 
 
Delivering value for money: Keeping pace with expectations is a significant challenge 

when central funding is reducing. Exploring new and more efficient ways of working 

through collaboration between public bodies may be one approach. Generating 

additional income is another choice available to councils and other public sector 

partners. That is why it is important to consider all the options for the effective 

management of cost, trading, and charging.  

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Conta
[...]
 transparency: [para 42] 

Where service level agreements/contracts are in place these should also reflect this 

transparency and as a minimum include: 

- The parties 

- Service description  

- Agreement period 

- Service Level Agreement options and how they differentiate from one another 

(customer perspective)  

- Pricing showing fees and charges against options (in multi-level SLAs) within 

the provision of services. 

- Price review and variation clauses i.e. Early Termination process/fee. 

- Liability provisions 

- Obligations, responsibilities 

- Review periods, if required 

- Customer satisfaction method 

- Data protection provisions 

Page 33



Commercial  

2021 
 

Lancashire County Council | Fees and Charges Policy | V 0.4 
14 

- Confidentiality  

- Termination and termination effect clauses 

- Dispute resolution and complaints policy. 

- Operational procedures, where required and/or Customer Charter 

- An operational contact. 

Legal services should be consulted in the drafting of commercial SLAs/contracts. 

 

Page 34



 
 

Internal Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday, 21 January 2022 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
Public Realm Agreements 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Hannah Race, Tel: 01772 530655, Senior Democratic Services Officer,  
hannah.race@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Brief Summary 
 
Appendix 'A' to this report provides the Internal Scrutiny Committee with information 
on the county council's Public Realm Agreements with the district councils. 
  
Officers from the county council's Highways Service will attend the meeting to 
present and answer members' questions. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 
i) Note the presentation provided by the Highways Service on Public Realm 

Agreements, provided at Appendix 'A'; and 
 

ii) Consider whether Public Realm Agreements need to be looked at in further 
detail in the future, the desired impact of further scrutiny, and identify 
appropriate next steps. 

 

 
Detail 
 
At the meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee held 10 September 2021, it was 
noted that Public Realm Agreements received a lot of attention from the public and 
were a concern to residents. Members felt it was important to consider the 
relationship between the county council and district councils as well as the funding 
provided.  
 
Appendix 'A' provides information about the county council's Public Realm 
Agreements with the district councils. 
 
Phil Durnell, Director of Highways Service, John Davies, Head of Service Highways, 
and Ridwan Musa, Highways Service Manager – Operations, will attend the meeting 
to present and answer members' questions. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
N/A 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 
 

 
 

 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 36



Public Realm Agreements 
with District Councils

Ridwan Musa

Appendix A

P
age 37



Background
• The County Council is the Highway Authority for highways other than 

trunk roads in the County of Lancashire by virtue of Section 1(2) of the 
Highways Act 1980.

• The County Council has the power to arrange for the discharge of its 
functions by the Council under section 101 of the Local Government Act 
1972.

• The Council has the power to discharge the functions of the County 
Council under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972.

• This arrangement is designed to facilitate the discharge of certain 
highway authority functions by the Council and the Council's 
acceptance of those functions on the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement.

P
age 38



The Agreement

• The parties have entered into this 
Agreement pursuant to Section 101 of the 
Local Government Act 1972
[...]
,420 1,216,382 1,216,382 1,217,221 1,245,700

P
age 48



Any questions?

P
age 49



P
age 50



 
 

Internal Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday, 21 January 2022 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Hannah Race, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01772 530655, 
hannah.race@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Brief Summary 
 
This report presents a brief overview of matters presented and considered by the 
Budget Scrutiny Review Panel at its meeting held on 2 November 2021. 
 
The Panel's Terms of Reference are included at Appendix 'A', for reference. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 
i) Note the update provided by the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel following its 

meeting on 2 November 2021; and 
 

ii) Further to the request of the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel, consider 
updating the Panel's Terms of Reference to include monitoring growth items 
under 'Role of the Review Panel'. 

 

 
Detail 
 
Update from the Meeting held on 2 November 2021 
 
Updated Terms of Reference for Budget Scrutiny Review Panel 
 
The Budget Scrutiny Review Panel considered its updated Terms of Reference, as 
agreed by the Internal Scrutiny Committee. 
 
It was felt that the 'Role of the Review Panel' should include looking at approved 
budget growth items, to ensure they were being carried through and implemented. 
Neil Kissock, Director of Finance, would provide a full update on savings and growth 
at the meeting of the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel on 19 January 2022 and it was 

Corporate Priorities: 
N/A 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



 
 

agreed to ask the Internal Scrutiny Committee to consider amending the third bullet 
point under 'Role of the Review Panel' to include growth items. 
 
The following was agreed: 
 
Resolved: That the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel ask the Internal Scrutiny 
Committee to look at the Terms
[...]
to Internal Scrutiny Committee as appropriate 
 

l) To support and review potential options for self-sufficiency/commercialisation. 

Page 56



 
 

Internal Scrutiny Committee  
Meeting to be held on Friday, 21 January 2022 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
Internal Scrutiny Work Programme  
(Appendices 'A - D' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Hannah Race, 01772 530655, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
hannah.race@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Brief Summary 
 
The work programme for the Internal Scrutiny Committee is attached at Appendix 
'A'.  
 
The topics included in the work programme were identified at the joint work planning 
workshop for Internal and External Scrutiny held on 9 July 2021. 
 
The work programmes for other scrutiny committees are attached at Appendices 'B' 
– 'D'. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 
i) Consider key lines of enquiry for future meeting topics; 

 
ii) Discuss any additional representation required from key officers/cabinet 

members/partners; and 
 

iii) Note and comment on the work programmes of other scrutiny committees as 
appropriate.  

 

 
Detail  
 
A statement of the work to be undertaken by the Internal Scrutiny Committee for the 
2021/22 municipal year is set out at Appendix 'A'. The committee is asked to note 
that for some items the timetable is still being agreed with officers to ensure items 
are presented at the most appropriate time.  
 
The work programme will be presented to each meeting for consideration by the 
committee. 
 

Corporate Priorities: 
N/A 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7

mailto:hannah.race@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

Members are requested to discuss and agree the work programme, consider key line 
of enquiry for future meeting topics and representation, and discuss any additional 
representation required from key officers/cabinet members and partners as 
appropriate.  
 
In addition, the committee are requested to note and comment as appropriate on the 
work programmes for other scrutiny committees as set out in Appendices 'B' – 'D' 
(Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Committee, External Scrutiny 
Committee and Health Scrutiny Committee).  
 
Consultations 
 
NA 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
This report has no significant risk implications. 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 58



Appendix A 
 

 

Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021/22 

The Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme details the planned activity to be undertaken over the forthcoming municipal 

year through scheduled Committee meetings, task group, events, training and through use of the 'rapporteur' model. 

The items on the work programme are determined by the Committee following the work programming session at the start of the 

municipal year in line with the Overview and Scrutiny Committees terms of reference detailed in the County Councils Constitution.  

This includes provision for the rights of County Councillors to ask for any matter to be considered by the Committee or to call-in 

decisions. 

Coordination of the work programme activity is undertaken by the Chair and Deputy Chair of all of the Scrutiny Committees to avoid 

potential duplication.  

In addition to the terms of reference outlined in the Constitution (Part 2 Article 5) for all Overview and Scrutiny Committees, the 

Internal Scrutiny Committee will: 

 Determine which Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers a matter where this is not clear. 

 Receive for approval requests from the other Overview and Scrutiny Committees to establish task groups and/or other 

working groups   

 Receive for approval requests from the other Overview and Scrutiny Committees to establish as necessary joint working 

arrangeme
[...]
re Armed Forces Covenant Hub, ex-service personnel programme of engagement with 
GPs and health services 

 
Briefing notes and bite size briefings to be requested: 
 

 January 2022 - CQC Assurance of local authority Adult Social Care (CQC report to be presented to committee) – briefing 
note to steering group and bite size briefing for all members? 

 Health and Care Bill – opportunities for population health – bite size briefing 

P
age 82


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday 12 November 2021
	4 Commercialisation
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	5 Public Realm Agreements
	Appendix A

	6 Report of the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel
	Appendix A

	7 Work Programme 2021/22
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 21st January, 2022 at 10.00 am in 
Teams Virtual Meeting - Teams 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David O'Toole (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Fewings 
J Fillis 
S Hind 
A Hindle 
S Holgate 
T Hurn 
 

E Lewis 
S C Morris 
P Rigby 
J Shedwick 
S Smith 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

No apologies were received. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
No interests were declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on Friday 12 November 2021 

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on Friday 12 November 2021 
were confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
4.   Commercialisation 

 
The Chair welcomed Ajay Sethi, Head of Service Commercialisation to present 
an update outlining the activities to support the county council in creating the right 
environment for it to be more commercial. 
 
Over the years Lancashire County Council has continued to look at ways to 
achieve savings, to look at commercially innovative ways to deliver services, and 
to capitalise on its traded services to help deliver services that cannot generate 
income. 
 
The term commercialisation and income generation are open to interpretation 
and the county council did not have a clear position on this. On 6 August 2020, 
Cabinet approved the county council's Commercial Blueprint. 
 
Members thanked Ajay for his presentation. 



 

2 
 

 
Comments and queries were raised by the committee and members of the  
Budget Scrutiny Review Panel (in accordance with Procedural Standing Order 
D13(1)) as follows: 
 

 The School Catering Service was provided as an example of a successful 

commercialisation project, as a significant employer in over 500 schools 

across Lancashire with staff employed on the Foundation Living Wage.  

70-75% of the service's supplies were sourced locally, which 

demonstrated support for the local economy and cut the need for  

long-distance travel. The service was recognised nationally as Local 

Authority Caterer of the Year. 

 Members raised concerns that residents could perceive councils to be 

competing with local businesses. It was noted that this factor had been 

built into the business planning process and strategic case. Officers were 

mindful of the county council's reach and impact during decision-making. 

 The Commercial Blueprint acknowledged that portfolio management was 

included in the Treasury Management Strategy. Nonetheless, the draft 

Application of Fees and Charges Policy would be relevant to the county 

council's estates and asset management. 

 A key measure of success over the next five years would be that officers 

within each service were equipped with the skills, support, and resources 

to understand commercialisation and allow them to adopt a commercial 

practice. Another key target was to recognise and maximise opportunities 

for income generation, with a consistent approach across the county 

council.  

 The committee queried how tensions between different services and their 

desired outcomes would be approached. It was explained that a number of 

factors would be considered, including meeting residents' needs, 

supporting the county council's ambition, and utilising the authority's 

assets to both cover costs and ensure social value.  

 It was noted that the draft Application of Fees and Charges Policy placed 

responsibility on heads of service and senior managers. Commercial 

champions across the county council would be consulted to identify the 

additional resources and support needed to implement the policy in their 

service areas. 

 It was acknowledged that the level of funding received from central 

government had reduced and may continue to do so. Therefore, a 

mechanism had been created to cover the cost of the county council's 

activity and offsets costs from rising demand in other areas. This would 

protect the authority's statutory functions, whilst allowing creativity and 

efficiency and not solely rely on central funding. 

 It was clarified that, if a third-party contractor was deployed to deliver a 

function or service, there was a clear and consistent expectation across 

the county council (set out in the draft Fees and Charges Policy and 



 

3 
 

service level agreements, for example) that customer experience and 

satisfaction would be as important as delivery.  

 
The Chair thanked Ajay for his presentation and answering the questions from 
the committee. 
 
Resolved: That the report on commercialisation, in particular the differing 
aspects of the commercial programme and the draft Application of Fees and 
Charges Policy, be noted. 
 
5.   Public Realm Agreements 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting County Councillor Charlie Edwards,  
Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, Phil Durnell, Director of Highways, 
John Davies, Head of Service Highways and Ridwan Musa, Highways Service 
Manager (Operations). 
 
The committee considered a presentation which provided information on the  
county council's Public Realm Agreements with district councils. At the committee 
meeting held on 10 September 2021, it was noted that Public Realm Agreements 
received a lot of attention from the public, therefore members felt it was important 
to consider the relationship between the county council and district councils, as 
well as the funding provided.   
 
Comments and queries were raised by the committee and members of the  
Budget Scrutiny Review Panel (in accordance with Procedural Standing Order 
D13(1)) as follows: 
 

 Regarding weed control, there were exceptional circumstances in 

Lancaster and Morecambe. It was explained that there had been a 

delay to the service being procured, though a supplier had been 

appointed and a schedule agreed for the year ahead. Officers from 

Lancashire County Council continue to work closely with officers from 

Lancaster City Council's Public Realm team. 

 It was clarified that highways officers perform Highway Safety 

Inspections, and if there was an issue highlighted with grass verges 

this would be picked up by the relevant highways team. If councillors or 

members of the public identified any hazards during the period 

between inspections, they could report these to Lancashire Highways 

to be investigated and removed.  

 It was explained that some functions such as grass cutting, were 

undertaken by parish councils and with funding received from 

Lancashire County Council to carry out an agreed number of cuts. To 

be consistent across all areas of the county, this figure was based on 

the Highways Management Plan and the county council's expected 

criteria. 



 

4 
 

 In response to members' queries about funding, it was clarified that the 

funding provided to district councils was determined by the level of 

responsibility delegated to them, as set out by each Public Realm 

Agreement. If any discrepancies were identified, they should be raised 

with officers at the county council. 

 Members queried how the agreements were shared with district council 

officers. It was noted that each district council received a copy of the 

Public Realm Agreement, but officers would identify when the 

agreements were exchanged after the meeting.  

 
It was agreed that a Task Group could be an effective way of further 
scrutinising Public Realm Agreements. The Chair advised that members 
interested in a task group should request one via the identified process. 
  
The Chair thanked officers and County Councillor Charlie Edwards for their 
participation. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 
i) The presentation provided by the Highways Service on Public Realm 

Agreements be noted; and 

ii) A scoping exercise be undertaken to identify the remit of a potential task 

and finish group on Public Realm Agreements to come back to the next 

meeting of the committee for agreement. 

 
6.   Report of the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel 

 
The Chair welcomed County Councillor David Westley, Chair of the  
Budget Scrutiny Review Panel. The report presented to the committee provided a 
brief overview of matters considered by the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel at its 
meeting held on 2 November 2021, including the panel's request for its Terms of 
Reference to be updated. 
 
There were no concerns raised by the committee and the Chair thanked  
County Councillor Westley for the report.  
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i) The update provided by the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel following its 

meeting on 2 November 2021 be noted; and 

ii) The Budget Scrutiny Review Panel's Terms of Reference be updated to 

include monitoring approved budget growth items under 'Role of the 

Review Panel'. 



 

5 
 

7.   Work Programme 2021/22 
 

The committee considered a report which provided information on the work 
programme for the Internal Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The topics included in the work programme were identified at the joint work 
planning workshop for Internal and External Scrutiny held on 9 July 2021. 
 
The committee were also asked to consider the work programmes for the  
Education and Children's Services, External, and Health Scrutiny Committees. 
 
There were no comments and queries raised by the committee. 
 
Resolved: That the Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021/22 be 
noted. 
 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted the next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee will be held on  
4 March 2022 at 10:00am at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


